Megace 160mg Tablets 30


Temporarily Low Stock Online -
Please Try Your Local Store
Drug Name: megestrol
Our Price $80.39
PBS $0.00
Concession $0.00
Safety Net $0.00

S8 Note - This prescription item is Schedule 8 and can only be supplied on a script from a registered doctor in Queensland. Any prescriptions from any other state cannot be filled and will be returned in the mail

Note: Private, PBS and our prices are available to the general public. Concession and Safety Net prices are only available to people with the appropriate concession or Safety Net cards. See Prescriptions for more details.


This prescription item requires a pre approved authority from the Government in order to get this item at the quoted price. Authority prescriptions need to be applied for by the doctor writing the script and can include reasons such as increased quantities due to dosage, increased repeats, use for a pre determined specified use, or the nature of the medication itself requiring specialist interaction. In the event that an authority is not granted on the script, the price will revert to the private price quoted for that item


This item contains more than one pack of a prescription product. Before this can be dispensed the doctor has to give approval. The prescription must be written for the total quantity or the prescription must be endorsed by your doctor "Regulation 24" otherwise we will be unable to dispense the increased amount. If you proceed with the order without approval, we will only send out one pack at the single pack price and refund the difference. Eg If your prescription is written out for 30 Tablets with 5 repeats and it does not have “Regulation 24 “ written on the script, the ONLY quantity we can dispense is 30 at one time. Further dispensing of this product could only occur after an appropriate length of time - usually 21 days but depends on dosage. In this example if you would like to obtain 180 Tablets then the doctor must endorse the prescription “Regulation 24” or the quantity must be written out for 180 and not 30. NB Conditions apply on the writing of a Regulation 24 prescription. Ask your doctor or pharmacist for details.

We can no longer accept signed authority forms from your doctor as permission to dispense more than one pack. Please contact our pharmacist for more information.

If you order this item as Private, NO PBS stickers will be issued. Once any prescription order has been sent the product cannot be returned for a refund even if your doctor changes your medication or you have an adverse reaction.

Megace 160mg Tablets 30

Megace 160mg Tablets 30

Product ID: 56411
Temporarily Low Stock Online
Temporarily Low Stock Online -
Please Try Your Local Store

Pharmacist Only Medicine

This product is a Pharmacist Only Medicine and requires pharmacist advice before we can dispatch this product. You must first place the order and then contact our pharmacists within 48 hours on 1300 367 283. The pharmacist will determine if this product is appropriate for you and if so, approve the order. In the event that you do not do this, the product will be deleted from your order and the balance of your order will be dispatched. This is not required if you have a doctor's prescription.


General Information

Consumer Medicine Information

What is in this leaflet
This leaflet answers some common questions about Megace. It does not contain all of the available information. It does not take the place of talking with your doctor or pharmacist.

You should read this leaflet carefully before starting Megace. If you have any concerns about taking this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Keep the leaflet with the medicine. You may need to read it again.

What Megace is used for
Megace contains megestrol acetate a synthetic steroid which is similar to the naturally occurring hormone progesterone. Megesterol acetate competes with naturally occurring hormones for receptor sites in breast tissue, in this way preventing the naturally occurring hormones from stimulating breast cancer cells.

Megace is used to treat the symptoms of breast cancer.

Before you take Megace
When you must not take Megace
You must not take Megace if you have an allergy to megestrol acetate or to any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet.

You must not take Megace as a test to see if you are pregnant.

Do not take Megace after the expiry date printed on the pack.

If you take this medicine after the expiry date has passed, it may not work as well.

Do not take Megace if the packaging shows signs of tampering.

If you are not sure whether you should start taking Megace, talk to your doctor or pharmacist.

Before you start to take Megace
You must tell your doctor if:

you are or may be pregnant; your doctor will discuss the possible risks and benefits of taking Megace during pregnancy.
you are breast feeding; your doctor will discuss the possible risks and benefits of taking Megace during breastfeeding.
Tell your doctor if you have or have had any medical conditions, especially the following:

swelling and clotting in a vein
If you have not told your doctor about any of the above, tell them before you start to take Megace.

Taking other medicines
Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking any other medicines, including any that you buy without a prescription from your pharmacy, supermarket or health food shop.

How to take Megace
How much to take
Your doctor or pharmacist will tell you how many Megace tablets you will need to take each day. Usually patients with breast cancer take 160mg (four 40mg tablets or one 160mg tablet each day).

How to take Megace
Swallow Megace with a glass of water.

When to take Megace
Take Megace tablets at about the same time each day.

Taking your tablet(s) at the same time each day will have the best effect. It will also help you to remember when to take the tablet(s).

It doesn't matter if you take Megace before or after food.

If you forget to take Megace
If it is almost time for your next dose, skip the dose you missed and take your next dose when you are meant too.

Otherwise take it as soon as you remember, and then go back to taking it as you would normally.

Do not take a double dose to make up for the dose you missed.

How long to take it
Megace is taken continuously (every day) and your doctor will tell you when to stop taking it.

If you take too much (Overdose)
Immediately telephone your doctor or the Poisons Information Centre (telephone 13 11 26) or go Accident and Emergency at the nearest hospital if you think that you or anyone one else may have taken too much Megace. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning.

You may need urgent medical attention.
While you are taking Megace
Things you must do
If you become pregnant while taking Megace, tell your doctor immediately.

If you are about to be started on any new medicine, tell your doctor or pharmacist that you are taking Megace.

Things you must not do
Do not give Megace to anyone else, even if they have the same condition as you.

Do not take Megace for any other complaints unless your doctor tells you to.

Do not stop taking Megace, or lower the dosage, without checking with your doctor or pharmacist.

Things to be careful of
Be careful driving or operating machinery until you know how Megace affects you.

Side Effects
Tell your doctor or pharmacist as soon as possible if you do not feel well while taking Megace.

Megace will help most people with breast cancer but it may have unwanted side effects in a few people. All medicines can have side effects, sometimes they are serious, most of the time they are not.

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you notice any of the following and they worry you:

weight gain (this is a frequent side effect of Megace), nausea, vomiting, and fluid retention. In women vaginal bleeding may occur while taking, or after stopping taking Megace. These are the more common side effects of Megace.

Shortness of breath, hot flushes, mood changes, unusual hair loss or thinning, rash, pain and/or swelling at the wrists, high blood pressure, high levels of sugar in the blood (hyperglycemia) and moon face appearance may also occur very rarely.

If any of the following happen, tell your doctor immediately, or go to Accident and Emergency at your nearest hospital:

Swelling and redness along a vein which is extremely tender when touched; difficulty breathing with swelling of legs or feet due to fluid build up; sudden collapse.

These are very serious side effects. You may need urgent medical attention.

Some patients have experienced adrenal insufficiency after stopping taking Megace. If this happens you may feel weak, tired, loose weight and feel a bit dizzy from time to time. If this happens contact your doctor immediately.

Other side effects not listed above may occur in some patients.

Tell your doctor if you notice anything that is making you feel unwell.

After using Megace
Keep Megace tablets in a cool dry place where the temperature stays below 30 °C.

Product description
What Megace looks like
Megace tablets come in two types:

40mg are white, scored, round tablets, marked with 40, and are in bottles of 100 tablets.

160mg are white, scored, oval tablets, marked with 160, and are in bottles of 30 tablets.

Megace tablets contain:

Active ingredients:

40mg or 160mg megestrol acetate
Inactive ingredients:

acacia, lactose, calcium hydrogen phosphate, maize starch, magnesium stearate, silicon dioxide, microcrystalline cellulose and povidone.

Megace is supplied in Australia by:

Bristol-Myers Squibb Pharmaceuticals Pty Ltd.
556 Princes Highway,
Noble Park, Victoria, 3174
Registration Numbers
Megace 40mg tablets AUST R 19213

Megace 160mg tablets AUST R 19226

This leaflet was prepared in May 1998, and updated in December 2001.
MEGACE is a trademark of a Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
  • bvseo_sdk, net_sdk,
  • CLOUD, getReviews, 15ms
  • bvseo-msg: The resource to the URL or file is currently unavailable.;